received and recorded in income in a subsequent quarter during 2010.

NOTE 18 � GUARANTOR FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Dole�s wholly-owned domestic subsidiaries (�Guarantors�) have fully and unconditionally guaranteed, on a joint and
several basis, Dole�s obligations under the indentures related to the 2011 Notes, Dole�s 8.75% debentures due 2013, the
13.875% senior secured notes due 2014 and the 8% senior secured notes due 2016 (the �Guarantees�). Each Guarantee
is subordinated in right of payment to the Guarantors� existing and future senior debt, including obligations under the
senior secured credit facilities, and will rank pari passu with all senior subordinated indebtedness of the applicable
Guarantor.

The accompanying Guarantor consolidating financial information is presented on the equity method of accounting for
all periods presented. Under this method, investments in subsidiaries are recorded at cost and adjusted for subsidiaries�
cumulative results of operations, capital contributions and distributions and other changes in equity. Elimination
entries relate to the elimination of investments in subsidiaries and associated intercompany balances and transactions
as well as cash overdraft and income tax reclassifications.

The following are condensed consolidating statements of operations of Dole for the quarters ended March 27, 2010
and March 28, 2009; condensed consolidating balance sheets as of March 27, 2010 and January 2, 2010; and
condensed consolidating statements of cash flows for the quarters ended March 27, 2010 and March 28, 2009.

27

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
(Unaudited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Quarter Ended March 27, 2010

Dole Food Non
Company,

Inc. Guarantors Guarantors Eliminations Total
(In thousands)

Revenues, net $ 18,496 $ 730,279 $ 1,188,372 $ (331,273) $ 1,605,874
Cost of products sold (14,789) (633,214) (1,114,013) 328,349 (1,433,667)

Gross margin 3,707 97,065 74,359 (2,924) 172,207
Selling, marketing and general and
administrative expenses (16,885) (50,244) (50,993) 2,924 (115,198)
Gain on asset sales 426 � 1,545 � 1,971

Operating income (loss) (12,752) 46,821 24,911 � 58,980
Equity in subsidiary income 52,394 10,381 � (62,775) �
Other income (expense), net (1,429) � 6,036 � 4,607
Interest income 273 119 1,210 � 1,602
Interest expense (24,838) (27) (16,185) � (41,050)

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes and equity
earnings 13,648 57,294 15,972 (62,775) 24,139
Income taxes 8,505 (5,527) (6,153) � (3,175)
Earnings from equity method
investments � 295 1,156 � 1,451

Income from continuing operations 22,153 52,062 10,975 (62,775) 22,415
Income from discontinued operations,
net of income taxes � � 347 � 347

Net income 22,153 52,062 11,322 (62,775) 22,762
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests � � (609) � (609)

Net Income attributable to Dole Food
Company, Inc. $ 22,153 $ 52,062 $ 10,713 $ (62,775) $ 22,153

For the Quarter Ended March 28, 2009

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 52

Dole Food Non
Company,

Inc. Guarantors Guarantors Eliminations Total
(In thousands)

Revenues, net $ 15,152 $ 719,643 $ 1,192,710 $ (330,915) $ 1,596,590
Cost of products sold (13,688) (639,145) (1,068,086) 328,200 (1,392,719)

Gross margin 1,464 80,498 124,624 (2,715) 203,871
Selling, marketing and general and
administrative expenses (10,941) (40,528) (48,652) 2,715 (97,406)
Gain on asset sales � 9,934 6,700 � 16,634

Operating income (loss) (9,477) 49,904 82,672 � 123,099
Equity in subsidiary income 130,599 86,476 � (217,075) �
Other income (expense), net (578) � 22,530 � 21,952
Interest income 256 33 1,347 � 1,636
Interest expense (25,849) (31) (11,666) � (37,546)

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes and equity
earnings 94,951 136,382 94,883 (217,075) 109,141
Income taxes 7,871 (6,393) (9,526) � (8,048)
Earnings from equity method
investments (2) 193 1,003 � 1,194

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 53